provide necessary capital due to the investment portfolio losses. The terms of the Capital Transaction are set forth

44

Edgar Filing: MONEYGRAM INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 92

Table of Contents

below. The net proceeds of the Capital Transaction were used to invest in cash equivalents to supplement our
unrestricted assets and to repay $100.0 million on our revolving credit facility.

With the Capital Transaction and sale of investments, we believe we have sufficient liquidity and capital to operate
and grow our business for the next twelve months and the foreseeable future. We expect operating cash flows to be
sufficient to finance our on-going business, pay interest expense on our outstanding debt, maintain adequate capital
levels and meet debt and clearing agreement covenants. Should liquidity and capital needs exceed operating cash
flows, we believe our external financing sources, including availability under the new senior credit facility, will be
sufficient to meet any shortfalls.

Had the Capital Transaction and sale of investments occurred on December 31, 2007, the pro forma unrestricted assets
would be as follows:

As Reported Pro Forma
December 31, Sales of Capital December 31,

(Amounts in thousands) 2007
Investments

(1)
Transactions

(2) 2007

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,552,949 $ 2,909,268 $ 1,286,315 $ 5,748,532
Receivables, net 1,408,220 � � 1,408,220
Trading investments 62,105 � � 62,105
Available-for-sale investments 4,187,384 (3,248,503) � 938,881

7,210,658 (339,235) 1,286,315 8,157,738
Amounts restricted to cover payment
service obligations (7,762,470) � � (7,762,470)

Unrestricted assets $ (551,812) $ (339,235) $ 1,286,315 $ 395,268

(1) The reduction to the �Available-for-sale investments� is determined using the fair value of the sold investments as
of December 31, 2007. The increase in �Cash and cash equivalents� is determined using the actual cash proceeds
from these sales, which were invested in cash and cash equivalents.

(2) Amounts for the Capital Transactions are determined based on the actual proceeds received, net of related
transaction costs of $107.4 million, the $100.0 million payment on the revolving credit facility and a
$16.3 million discount on the debt issued by the Company.

Equity Capital � The equity component of the Capital Transaction consisted of the private placement of 760,000 shares,

[…]

U.S. government agencies are included in the AAA rating category. Investment grade is defined as a security having a
Moody�s equivalent rating of Aaa, Aa, A or Baa or an S&P or Fitch equivalent rating of AAA, AA, A or BBB.

During the second half of 2007, the rating agencies undertook extensive reviews of the credit ratings of all securities,
particularly asset-backed securities. From September 30, 2007 through December 31, 2007, 123 securities held by the
Company were downgraded by one or more rating agencies, with the majority of the downgrades occurring in
November and December 2007. These downgrades primarily related to securities classified by the Company as �Other
asset-backed securities.� The actions of the rating agencies also significantly impacted the collateral securities
underlying asset-backed securities held by the Company. From January 1 through March 19, 2008, 66 securities
classified by the Company primarily as �Obligations of states and political subdivisions� and �Other asset-backed
securities� were downgraded. The rating agencies are continuing to review the credit ratings of securities. At
December 31, the Company�s investment portfolio consisted of the following ratings:

2007 2006
Number

of Fair
% of
Total

Number
of Fair

% of
Total

(Amounts in thousands) Securities Value Portfolio Securities Value Portfolio

AAA, including U.S. agencies 287 $ 2,410,548 58% 324 $ 2,999,500 53%
AA 172 944,804 22% 173 1,233,254 22%
A 134 668,120 16% 141 1,206,583 21%
BBB 11 41,701 1% 10 58,009 1%
Below investment grade 66 122,211 3% 56 193,254 3%

Total 670 $ 4,187,384 100% 704 $ 5,690,600 100%

Had the Company used the lowest rating from either Moody�s or S&P in the information presented above, investments
rated A or better would have been reduced by $32.2 million and $15.4 million as of December 31, 2007 and 2006,
respectively.

Contractual Maturities:  The amortized cost and fair value of available-for-sale securities at December 31, 2007, by
contractual maturity, are shown below. Actual maturities may differ from contractual maturities as borrowers may
have the right to call or prepay obligations, sometimes without call or prepayment penalties. Maturities of
mortgage-backed and other asset-backed securities depend on the repayment characteristics and experience of the
underlying obligations.

Amortized Fair
(Amounts in thousands) Cost Value

Edgar Filing: MONEYGRAM INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 182

In one year or less $ 7,645 $ 7,716
After one year through five years 491,066 501,520
After five years through ten years 482,069 497,084

[…]

Corporate debt securities 218,367 (218,367) �
Preferred and common stock 12,768 (12,768) �

Total available-for-sale investments $ 4,187,384 $ (3,248,503) $ 938,881

(1) Fair value as of December 31, 2007 of the investments sold during the first quarter of 2008.

F-49

Edgar Filing: MONEYGRAM INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 236

Table of Contents

MONEYGRAM INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Capital Transaction:  On March 25, 2008, the Company completed a Capital Transaction, pursuant to which the
Company received $1.5 billion of equity and debt capital to support the long term needs of the business and provide
necessary capital due to the investment portfolio losses. The terms of the Capital Transaction are set forth below. The
net proceeds of the Capital Transaction will be invested in cash equivalents to supplement the Company�s unrestricted
assets.

Had the Capital Transaction and sale of investments occurred on December 31, 2007, the pro forma unrestricted assets
would be as follows:

As Reported Pro Forma
December 31, Sales of Capital December 31,

(Amounts in thousands) 2007
Investments

(1)
Transactions

(2) 2007

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,552,949 2,909,268 1,286,315 $ 5,748,532
Receivables, net 1,408,220 � � 1,408,220
Trading investments 62,105 � � 62,105
Available-for-sale investments 4,187,384 (3,248,503) � 938,881

7,210,658 (339,235) 1,286,315 8,157,738
Amounts restricted to cover payment
service obligations (7,762,470) � � (7,762,470)

Unrestricted assets $ (551,812) $ (339,235) $ 1,286,315 $ 395,268

(1) The reduction to the �Available-for-sale investments� is determined using the fair value of the sold investments as
of December 31, 2007. The increase in �Cash and cash equivalents� is determined using the actual cash proceeds
from these sales, which were invested in cash and cash equivalents.

(2) Amounts for the Capital Transactions are determined based on the actual proceeds received, net of related
transaction costs of $107.4 million, the $100.0 million payment on the revolving credit facility and a
$16.3 million discount on the debt issued by the Company.

Equity Capital � The equity component of the Capital Transaction consisted of the private placement of 495,000 shares